No. 408, S.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 546.

AN ACT to amend 45.07 (2) (e) of the statutes, relating to persons entitled to maintenance at the Grand Army Home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.07 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.07 (2) (e) Women residing in this state who served as army nurses in any of the wars or military expeditions of the United States and the mothers of such women.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 14, 1943.

No. 244, S.]

[Published July 23, 1943.

CHAPTER 547.

AN ACT to amend 20.01 (2m) (a) and 20.02 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to the salary of the governor and lieutenant governor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.01 (2m) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.01 (2m) (a) For his services as president of the senate, * * * \$5,000 per term, payable one-half at the beginning of the regular session, one-fourth at the end of such session, and one-fourth on the first of January following.

SECTION 2. 20.02 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.02 (1) (a) To the governor an annual salary of * * * \$10,000.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect the first Monday of January, 1945.

Approved July 22, 1943.